during which no duties are performed (irrespective of  

whether the employment relationship has terminated) due to  

vacation, holiday, illness, incapacity (including  

disability), layoff, jury duty, military duty or leave of  

absence. No more than five hundred one (501) Hours of  

Service will be credited under this paragraph for any single  

continuous period (whether or not such period occurs in a  

single computation period). Hours under this paragraph will  

be calculated and credited pursuant to Section 2530.200(b)

[...]

(c) Defined benefit fraction: A fraction, the numerator  

of which is the sum of the Participant's projected annual  

benefits under all defined benefit plans (whether or not  

terminated) maintained by the Employer, and the denominator of  

which is the lesser of one hundred twenty-five percent  

(125%) of the dollar limitation determined for the Limitation  

Year under Sections 415(b) and (d) of the Code or one hundred forty  

percent (140%) of the highest average compensation, including any  

adjustments under Section 415(b) of the Code.  

Notwithstanding the above, if the Participant was a

[...]

participant as of the first day of the first Limitation  

Year beginning after December 31, 1986, in one or more defined  

benefit plans maintained by the Employer which were in  

existence on May 6, 1986, the denominator of this fraction will  

not be less than one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of  

the sum of the annual benefits under such plans which the  

Participant had accrued as of the close of the last Limitation  

Year beginning before January 1, 1987, disregarding any  

changes in the terms and conditions of the Plan after May 5,

[...]

For purposes of this Section, the definitions contained in  

Section 6.2 shall apply.  

5.6 Small Accounts. Any provision of the Plan to the contrary notwithstanding, the  

Administrator shall have the authority to direct the settlement of  

any Account having a balance of less than three thousand five hundred  

dollars ($3,500.00) by the payment of one lump sum.  

SECTION 6  

BENEFITS PAYABLE IN THE EVENT OF DEATH OR DISABILIT Y  

6.1 Death Distribution Provisions. Upon the death of a Participant, the following distribution provisions  

shall take effect:  

(a) If the Participant dies after distribution of his or